
No. 18-02345

IN THE
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,
Intervenor.

*Consolidated on Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR

TEAM NO. 5

Attorneys for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 7

 I. CONGRESS INTENDED POLLUTION OF NAVIGABLE WATERS VIA
 HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER TO NOT BE ACTIONABLE
 UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT 7

 A. The LGRI’s Discharges into Groundwater Have a Direct Hydrological
 Connection to Navigable Waters under the “Groundwater Conduit
 Theory.” 8

 1. A “significant nexus” exists between the groundwater and navigable
 waters that is direct and immediate..... 9

 2. The LGRI discharged arsenic into navigable waters through a
 hydrological connection that is generally traceable..... 12

 B. Finding a Hydrological Connection Between the LGRI-Polluted
 Groundwater and the Vandalia River Follows Congress’s Intent of
 Enacting the CWA 14

 II. SEEPAGE OF ARSENIC FROM THE LGRI CONSTITUTES THE DISCHARGE OF A
 POLLUTANT FROM A POINT SOURCE IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 1311(A) OF THE
 CLEAN WATER ACT..... 16

 A. The LGRI Is a Point Source Because It Is a Discernible, Confined, and
 Discrete Conveyance of Pollutants 16

1. The LGRI constitutes a point source because it is an identifiable location of pollution.....	17
2. To be a point source, the CWA does not require the LGRI to generate the arsenic it conveys into navigable waters.....	18
B. The CWA Regulates the LGRI’s Discharges of Arsenic That Reach Navigable Waters Indirectly Through Hydrologically Connected Groundwater	20
III. FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE COMGEN’S REVISED RATES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE FERC FAILED TO CONSIDER THE PRUDENT UTILITY RATEMAKING AND THE MATCHING PRINCIPLES	22
A. Under the Prudent Utility Ratemaking Principle, ComGen May Not Recover Costs Incurred Through Imprudent Management	22
B. Under the Matching Principle, ComGen May Not Impose a Disproportionate Share of the Burden on Customers Who Benefited from Electricity Production	25
IV. FERC DISALLOWING THE RECOVERY OF ALL OR A PORTION OF COMGEN’S REMEDIATION COSTS IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	27
A. ComGen Is Not Constitutionally Entitled to a Reasonable Rate of Return in the Face of Utility Mismanagement.....	28
B. Allowing ComGen to Recover Costs Would Fail to Properly Balance the Interests of Ratepayers and Shareholders	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	28
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	27, 28
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	23, 28
<i>Missouri ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	29
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8, 9, 12, 15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U. S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8, 15
<i>West Ohio Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935).....	23
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	28
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>BNP Paribas Energy Trading GP v. FERC</i> , 743 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	11, 12

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	14
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Old Dominion Elec, Coop. v. Federal Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 898 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Or. Nat’l Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018)	10, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Lab</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
